OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS
&
SPARE PARTS
LIST

2B2200

DUMPER
(SPECIAL SKIP)

ISSUED JUNE 1983
REPRINTED OCTOBER 2002

WINGET LIMITED
PO BOX 41
EDGEFOLD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
PLODDER LANE
BOLTON
LANCS
BL4 OLS
TEL: ++ 44 (0) 1204 854650
FAX: ++ 44 (0) 1204 854663
service@winget.co.uk
parts@winget.co.uk
www.winget.co.uk



INTRODUCTION

This Parts & Operators Manual is a re-print of the manual last published in 1983
and contains some amended part numbers.

Health & Safety legislation and working practices applicable to Site Dumpers,
both 2 and 4 wheel Drive, Rigid Chassis and Articulated Chassis have changed
considerably in the years since this manual was last published and immediately
following this Introduction are notes on the Safe Use of Site Dumpers. These
notes supersede and replace all previous ‘Dumper Safety’ notes issued with
Winget 2B2200 Two Wheel Drive Dumpers.

Reference is made on a number of pages to ‘bolt c/w nut and washer’, this no
longer the case, fixings such as nuts, bolts, screws and washers should be
ordered as individual items. A number of Whitworth and B.S.F fixings are now no
longer available, in these cases the nearest metric equivalent size will be
supplied.

The contents of this manual although correct at the time of publication, may be
subject to alteration by the manufacturers without notice and Winget Limited can
accept no responsibility for any errors or omissions contained within the following
pages. Nor can we accept any liability whatsoever arising from the use of this
manual howsoever caused.

Winget Limited operate a policy of continuous product development. Therefore,
some illustrations or text within this publication may differ from your machine.

WINGET LIMITED
PO BOX 41
EDGEFOLD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
PLODDER LANE
BOLTON
LANCS
BL4 OLS
TEL ++ 44 (0) 1204 854650
FAX ++ 44 (0) 1204 854663
E mail service@winget.co.uk
parts@winget.co.uk
www.winget.co.uk



SAFE WORKING 1.1

Safety is the responsibility of all persons working with this machine. Think "safety" at all
times. Read and remember the contents of this handbook.

The safe working recommendations for specific tasks are found with the
instructions for the relevant operation in this Handbook.

MACHINE MODIFICATION

WARNING Any modifications to the machine will affect its working parameters and safety
factors. Refer to the Manufacturers before fitting any non-standard equipment
( H \ or parts.

The Manufacturers accept no responsibility for any modifications made after
the machine has left the factory, unless previously agreed by the
Manufacturers in writing; the Manufacturers will accept no liability for damage
to property, personnel or the machine if failure is brought about due to such
modifications, or fitment of spurious parts.

TRAINING
WARNING Only trained operators should use this machine.

A Operators should hold an appropriate full motor vehicle driving licence and
undergo both a safety awareness course and a driver training course for Site
dumpers run by the C.ITB or equivalent body leading to the award of a CTA.

It is strongly recommended that operators read the H.S.E. publication "Safe
Working  with Small Dumpers" which is available from government
bookshops (HMSO) or from other bookshops quoting the following number
ISBN O11 8836935. Another useful publication is British Standard number BS
6264, "Procedure for Operator Training For Earth Moving Machinery"
available from the British Standard Institution.

RUNNING-IN

WARNING While a gradual 'running-in’ of a new engine is not necessary, it is extremely
C important that the instructions given in Section 2 "Operation” on "Running-in
a new engine" should be followed very closely during the first fifty hours of

operation.

DRIVING

WARNING NEVER use the machine for purposes other than those for which it was
Q designed. This machine was designed to carry loads such as soil, clay,
sand, wet concrete, stone or other similar materials. It was not designed to
carry loads which may move around in the skip uncontrollably, nor to carry
any loads or materials which overhang the skip in any way. If in any doubt
as to the suitability of this machine for a particular task, contact your nearest

Distributor or the Manufacturer for advice.



1.2

SAFE WORKING

ALWAYS be aware of local and national regulations governing the use of the
machine.

NEVER commence work with the machine until the "Daily (or every ten
hours)" service checks have been made. (See Service Section for details)

ALWAYS check wheel nut tightness daily.
NE VER carry passengers.

Ensure that the seat is securely fixed to the machine. Where seat belt
restraints are fitted as part of Rops/Fops protection they must be wormn.
Check that the seat belt is in good condition, free from cuts and frayed
edges.

ALWAYS remain in the driving seat whenever the engine is running. Never
attempt to operate any controls unless seated.

ALWAYS apply the parking brake before leaving the driver's seat.

NEVER dismount with the engine running, and never leave the machine
unattended with the key in the starter switch.

When Battery Isolators are fitted they must be activated only when the engine
is turned off except in cases of emergency.

Activating a Battery Isolator when the engine is running can result in damage
to the electrical components and circuits.

NEVER fill the fuel or hydraulic tanks with the engine running.
ALWAYS drive only on surfaces that are known to be stable.
ALWAYS keep the floor plates and walkways clean.

NEVER drive the machine close to the edge of any excavation. Always use
effective wheel stops to prevent the machine running close to the edge.
Make sure that the stops are in proportion to the size of the wheels and are
set sufficiently far enough back from the edge of any excavation to prevent
the weight of the load causing a collapse.

NEVER adjust the tyre pressures in an attempt to improve traction on soft
ground or obtain a softer ride on hard ground. Incorrectly adjusted tyres can
affect the steering and handling characteristics.

NEVER attempt to free a machine which is 'bogged down’' by pushing with
the bucket of a backhoe loader, tracked excavator or other similar machine.

NEVER make unnecessary "crash stops" when travelling at speed, especially
in forward direction.

NEVER work under an unpropped skip. If the dumper was supplied with a
special skip support always ensure that it is used.



SAFE WORKING 1.3

SKIPS AND LOADING

WARNING NEVER exceed the rated payload. The weights of all loads above skip water

A\

TOWING

level must be checked.

NEVER remain on the machine when loading the skip with excavators or
loaders. Stop the engine, apply the parking brake, dismount, and stand well
clear.

ALWAYS ensure that the load is evenly distributed in the skip.

NEVER carry loads or heap materials in such a manner as to affect the
forward vision.

ALWAYS take extra care when tipping non free running loads.

NEVER use the skip in a tipped position to bulldoze heaped materials level or
to backfill material into excavations.

WARNING NEVER attempt to start the engine of a dumper by towing or pushing.

A

Dumpers are not designed as towing vehicles. However, trailers may be
towed provided that:

1 The combined weight of the trailer and its load does not exceed the
dumper "drawbar pull of 250kg (2500N)" and dumper "drawbar load of 50kg
(500N)".

2 Trailers may be towed in first gear on level dry ground, provided a purpose
made towing pin is used.

3 The dumper skip must be loaded with half the rated payload to ensure tyre
adhesion when braking.

NEVER tow loads up, down or across gradients.

GRADIENTS

WARNING NEVER operate Two Wheel Drive rigid chassis dumpers on any gradients
Q which exceed 10% (1 in 10), or across gradients which exceed 10% (1 in 10).

ALWAYS remember that slippery or loose surface conditions can adversely
affect safe machine operation, including braking, particularly on gradients.

ALWAYS choose routes that avoid steep, slippery or loose gradients.
NEVER coast down gradients. Always negotiate gradients in first gear.
ALWAYS drive forwards up gradients when loaded.

ALWAYS reverse down gradients when loaded.

ALWAYS keep the load facing uphill.



1.4 SAFE WORKING
NEVER park on a gradient. If this is unavoidable, ALWAYS chock the
wheels.

NEVER attempt to turn on a gradient
NEVER tow up, down or across a gradient.
NEVER operate high discharge or rotating skips on gradients.

HYDRAULICS

WARNING ALWAYS "Dump" residual pressure from the system before leaving the

VAN

machine or before carrying out any maintenance or adjustments.

If maintenance work requires the skip to be in the raised position, then it
must be raised and supported before dumping the pressure.

Dump pressure by switching off the engine, then moving the hydraulic control
lever several times in each direction.

NEVER leave the machine unattended with pressure in the system.

ALWAYS purge hydraulic rams before commencing work. With the engine
running operate the hydraulic control to fully extend and retract the rams.

ALWAYS practise the greatest cleanliness in maintaining hydraulic
components.

SERVICING
WARNING ALWAYS report any defect at once, before an accident or consequential

damage can occur.

ALWAYS conform to service schedules except where:
1 Warning lights or warning indicators call for inmediate attention.
2 Adverse conditions necessitate more frequent servicing.

ALWAYS wear correctly fitting protective clothing. Loose or baggy clothing
can be extremely dangerous when working on running engines or machinery.

ALWAYS, where possible, work on or close to engines or machinery only
when they are stopped. If this is not practical, remember to keep tools, test
equipment and all parts of your body well away from the moving parts.

ALWAYS "Dump" pressure from the hydraulic system before carrying out any
kind of maintenance or adjustment. (see Service - Hydraulic system).

ALWAYS avoid contact with exhaust pipes, exhaust manifolds and silencers
when the engine is running; these can be very hot.

ALWAYS work out of doors, or in a well-ventilated area.

NEVER run an engine in an enclosed space. Exhaust fumes in enclosed
areas can Kill.



SAFE WORKING | 1.5

ALWAYS disconnect battery cables and remove battery before using an
external charger, carrying out welding repairs or to prevent unauthorised
usage when unattended or during a repair.

NEVER allow unqualified personnel to attempt to repair, remove or replace
any part of the machine, or anyone to remove large or heavy components
without adequate lifting tackle.

NEVER attempt to modify or repair Rops Frames or Fops Canopies by
welding, drilling or any other means. Attempts to do so will invalidate
Rops/Fops Certification.

ALWAYS obtain advice before mixing oils; some are incompatible. If in doubt
drain and refill,

NEVER allow oils and fuels to come into regular contact with skin. This can
lead to serious skin diseases including, medical evidence suggests, skin
cancer. ALWAYS wear protective gloves when handling oils and fuels
whether topping up, draining or refilling. ALWAYS wash hands if oils or fuels
come into contact with the skin.

Many liquids used in this machine are harmful if taken internally or splashed
into the eyes. In the event of accidentally swallowing oils, fuels, anti-freeze,
battery acid etc, DO NOT encourage vomiting, seek qualified medical
assistance immediately.

ALWAYS dispose of waste oils and fuels into waste oil storage tanks. |If
storage tanks are not available consult your distributor or local authority for
addresses of local designated disposal points. It is illegal to dispose of waste
oil into drains or water courses or to bury it.

Equipment which includes friction materials will sometimes contain asbestos.
When removing friction material dust from components, such as when
servicing brakes or clutches, do not blow out with an airline; it could be
harmful to inhale the dust. Remove the dust with a vacuum cleaner or wipe
clean with a damp rag. Waste should be placed in a sealed container,
marked, and disposed of in accordance with local or national regulations.

The accumlated dust found in clutch housings may contain lead/antimony. No
food should be eaten at a work place contaminated by this dust. Hands must
be washed before eating. Do not blow out dust with an airline.

NEVER work under an unpropped skip. If the dumper was supplied with a
special Skip Support always ensure that it is used.

ALWAYS ensure that when using a starting handle that it is clean and in
good condition. Keep the engine starting dog and the part of the starting
handle that mates with it lightly lubricated (Refer to the Engine Handbook).



PREPARATION FOR USE

Before the Dumper is put into service, always check the following points:-
ENGINE

Check the oil level on the dipstick, topping up if necessary.

GEARBOX
Check the oil level on the dipstick, topping up if necessary.

DRIVE AXLE & STEERING BOX

Remove filler/level plugs from drive axles and steering box and check

that oil is up to bottom of holes. Top up if necessary, through filler/level
plugs.

FUEL TANK

Fill tank with diesel oil until approximately 1" from the top.

NOTE: Never allow fuel level to fall below 2" deep in the bottom of the
tank.

MISCELLANEOUS

Check all wheel nuts for tightness.

Check all nuts and bolts for tightness, loose nuts and bolts may lead to damage
not covered by warranty.

N.B. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT LUBRICATION AND RECOMMENDED OILS SEE
RECOMMENDED LUBRICANT CHART & GENERAL MAINTENANCE SECTION.

SKIP RELEASE (GRAVITY TIP) i GEAR LEVER STEERING WHEEL

CLUTCH PEDAL

BRAKE PEDAL
ACCELERATOR

HANDBRAKE

TP 516



MACHINE SPECIFICATION 2B2200
FORWARD TIP SKIP (Gravity)

A. Overall Length ‘ 2850mm (112"
B. Overall Width 1640mm ( 65")
C. Overall Height 1675 mm ( 66™)
D. Skip Ground Clearance (Tipped) 130mm ¢ s5")
E. Skip Loading Height 117 3mm ( 46")
F. Ground Clearance (Salisbury Axle) 240mm ( 9%"M)
G. Track 137 5mm ( 54")
H Wheelbase 1638mm ( 64")
K. Discharge Forward of Tyre 350mm ( 14")
L. Prow Width 1422mm ( 56™)
Turning Circle between Kerbs 7350mm (289")
Unladen Weight B80 kgs. (1940 1bs.)
Engine Petter PH1 @ 1650 R.P.M.

Tyres 7.50 x 16 x 6 Ply (Drive Axle) 4.5 x 16 x 4 Ply (Steer Axle)

ROAD SPEEDS

PETTER @ 1650 R.P.M.

GEAR M.P.H. K.P.H.
1st 2.20 3.60
2nd 5.20 8.40
3rd 9.70 15.80
Rev. 2.50 4.00

OIL CAPACITIES .
Engine (Petter) 2.86 Litres (5 Pts.) Gearbox .86 Litres (1% Pts.)
Drive Axle 4.6 Litres (8 Pts.)

Tyre Pressures 32 p.s.i.

628 |




2B2200
OPERATION (PETTER ENGINE)

Starting

1. Lift red-painted overload situated on fuel pump immediately above priming level
and move fuel pump racks into fully-open position.

2. Operate priming lever six times.
NOTE: This is unnecessary if engine is already warm.

3. Lift decompression lever positioned on top of engine and turn engine as fast as
possible using starting handle. When engine is turning at a good speed knock
down decompression lever and engine should fire.

4. If engine does not fire, lift decompression lever and slowly crank engine a
few times before attempting to start again. Where ambient temperature is
5°F (-15°C) or below, a cold starting aid should be fitted.

Stopping
Hold the fuel pump rack in the fully for ward position, or lift the priming lever
to the horizontal, until engine stops, then release.

IMPORTANT N

1. DO NOT stop engine by means of decompression levers, this will lead to damaged
valve seats and cylinder head joints.

2. DO NOT stop engine by closing fuel tap or by allowing fuel tank to run dry, this
will allow air into fuel lines and necessitate bleeding and priming system.

GEAR CHANGING ‘
The Dumper is fitted with three Forward and one Reverse gear. When changing gear,
the clutch pedal is used in the normal way.

SKIP RELEASE LEVER (Gravity Skip) _
To tip skip pull back lever and release skip. To return skip to
carrying position, pull skip back and ensure that skip is locked in skip catch.

RECOMMENDED TORQUE FIGURES FOR FASTENERS

DESCRIPTION TIGHTENING TORQUE
1b.ft. kg.m.
Bolt & Nut Mb6........iiiiiiiiiiniennnnnnns et aaeaaee 8 ( 1.1
Bolt & Nut MB. ... .. .. ittt it eenennnnns S st eeser s nn 21 ( 3.0
Bolt & Nut MlO. ..ottt it e e et eeaeee e, 42 ( 5.9)
Prop Shaft Bolts 3/8" UNF .. vt it e esse e eenennennn, 29 ( 4.32)
Engine Bolts/Nuts M12..............cc.... cemmssmmmstsacmnanen 72 ( 10.7 )
Axle Bolts 1/2" UNF....uitiititeie e eeeeeeeeeeeeaneamnnn, 72 (10.7 )
Wheel Nuts 5/8" BSF......v'iereeenneenenneennns e e 180 (25 )



2B2200

GENERAL MAINTENANCE

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE
DAILY check engine oil level and fill to full mark on dipstick,

if necessary.

DAILY £ill fuel tank, or as often as Proves necessary to approximately 1" of
top. Never allow there to be a depth of less than 2" of fuel tank.

DAILY check tyre pressures and condition of tyres (refer to specification page).
DAILY check all nuts and bolts and tighten if necessary.
WEEKLY check oil level in gearbox and fill to full mark on dipstick if necessary.

WEEKLY remove filler/level plugs from drive axles and steering box.. 0il level
should be to bottom of holes. Top up if necessary through filler/level plugs.

WEEKLY apply grease to all grease nipples.

WEEKLY check all nuts and bolts and tighten if necessary.

Lubrication

Period Description Lubrication No. of Points

Daily Engine ' Engine 0il 1

Fuel Tank Diesel Fuel 1

Gearbox Gearbox 011 1

Drive Axles Axle 01l 2

Footbrake Pedal Grease Gun 1

Accelerator Pedal Grease Gun 1

Weekly Clutch Pedal Grease Gun 1

Clu;ch Cross Shaft Grease Gun 2

Skip Pivot Grease Gun 2

" Handbrake Grease Gun 1

Prop Shafts & Universal Joints Grease Gun 10

Steering Box Axle 011 1

Rear Axle Pivot Grease Gun 1

NOTE: For full details of the lubrication and maintenance of the engine refer to
Manufacturers Manual.



03SN 38 AVW HIUNLOVINNYW 318V.LINdIH V AB Q311ddNS 5710 ANITVAIND3I
318VIIVAY ONIZS LON S110 3A08V IHL 40 LN3IA3 AT3NITNN IHL NI

€led MO 3wImans 38UNID| D,0 MOTIE  (MeLaIA0D)
vIiMd Zv SNND3Y 0f ITagns JYNINAD WO AaYAO Opi ~MOB TusEINmNN OF - MOT awEmansg FENUNTD UDNﬂ|UOO
wd o€ .avvausns 29MUN3 | D ZC IA0BY  AHNLINID
SHIANTVYM
710 GAH HILNIM
VIMd AHNLN3D Zv SNIN93y OF nIaang 3BNNID o6 i ©Z- MOZ Inaadns IHMUNID HIWWNS (Nl
0EZ | dvAT3Q 0€—MO0 1 TVID3dS DVAT3Q S3HNLVHIdWIL 1V
08 X9 3aNn1180W 01Z1 DVAT3Q J,0M0T38 (se@sian0)
08 GH 38NT180W
06 XD 38N711890W 0ZZ1 JvAT30 JZf—0
06 QH 38NI80W
"3dns
3SVIHOTIBOW Oovi X9 38NT180W 0€Z1 OVAT3A | J,LE IACEY
¥Z3l0 Orl OH 38NIB0ON
dW 3SVYIHDVIBON 180N
’ 06 XD 38NTI80W HILNIM
0EZ1 IVAT30 06 OH 38NTI80W 0ZZ1 JvA3Q H3IWWNS {"3'N)
: , d3 08 3V¥S 110 V3D MOLIW SNTTIINVA 2,0 MO 38 (32a48n0) )
Z7 35V3IHDU3INT OEW SNTT3NVA d3 06 3vS 110 HV3O MOZW SNTTINVA Dol —0
d3 0¥l 3VS 110 UVID OEW SNT13INVA Uonn JA0av
S8 dTH 109H3N3 48
. HILNIM
Z7 3SV3IHOH3ING OCW SNTI3NYA d3 06 3vS 110 Uv3AD MOZN SNT3INVYA HIWWNS (AN
d3 08 XvHIdS MOL 710 XS ¥v11310u J50 MOTI38  (seelian))
V¥ X¥NILIH 0€ IO XS v11310H d3 06 XVHIdS MOZ/OZ IO XS v11310d 280
d3 Ol XvHIdS 0€ 710 XS ¥1713104d | J,ZC IA08Y
LETNOSNTT3L RRELH
HILNIM
v XV¥NIL3Y Ot 710 XS ¥v113100 d3 06 XVvHIdS MOZ/0Z 110 XS v11310d dH3InwnNs ("N
Z LdV¥ T0H33HIS 08 43 ®¥v39 10SN30 0l 142 10SN3a 3,0 M0O38
J0HLSVYD O 142 0SN30 06 d3 "4V3O 10SN3a 0Z 142 10SN3a JpeE0
TE SMY NIdSAH Ovi d3 HVID T0SN30 0€ 1542 10SN30 | J,ZE IA08Y
T0HLSYD 10HLSVD
T LdV¥ T0d33HdS HILNIM
TOHLSYD O€ 192 108N3a 06 d3 HV3ID 10SN3a 0Z 142 10SN3a HIWWNS ('an)
ZIH OLNN MO8 d9 110 uv3D MO XOH 38N108S3 3,0 MON3E  (WetienQ)
ZEH OLNN Z NOOV38 0€ XaH 38N10S853 OvL/MSB d9 110 HV3ID MOZ XOH 3BNT0SS3 ofE—0
89H OLNN Ov1/MSB d9 110 HV3ID 0O€ XQH 38NT0SS3 otE 3A08YV
0ss3
HILNIM
ZCH OLNN Z NODV3d 0€ XadH 38N10SS3 OvL/MS8 dO 110 UV3ID MOZ XaH 38N10Ss3 HIWWNS I Nall
SLNIOd 3SV3IHD X08 ONId331S %
WILSAS DITNVHOAH HIHLO % XO0adv3D XOB8 HIISNVHL IANIDONI ANVdNOD

SONIUV3E 133HM

IIXY IAIEG

SIIXY AdNESITIVS

ST10 ONILVIIHENT G3ANIWWNO0I3Y




2B2200

BRAKE SYSTEM

Brake Adjustment (Drum Brakes)

1. Ensure handbrake is fully off.

2. Pull off rubber cover from brake adjuster (A).

3. Screw adjuster clockwise until brakes are fully on.

4. Slacken adjuster anti-clockwise until brake shoes are just clear of drum.

This will cause shoes to be centralised on drums and ensure that whole brake
lining area is used.




pAarts section

282200
PAGE

| ACCELERATOR & LINKAGE. Y...................... 32

LAXLE-DRIVE.......]oeveeniie 22-25

L AXLE - STEERING.. J........ooooeii L, 28 - 31

| BRAKES - DRUM.... J... e cetsnasurans 26

| BRAKES - FOOT & LINKAGE..J..................., 33

| BRAKES - HAND & LINKAGE, | ................... 34, 35

LcHAssis... . ]........ e U .12, 13

|CLUTCH ........ ... cosersennnans bersisiansns 16

| CLUTCH PEDAL & LINKAGE.].................... ..33

X y

LEXHAUST ..o 27

LGEARBOX..... ..o 18 - 21

[PrOPSHAFT. ). ..o 17

SKIP... Y ....... b eeeeeniteneeciteattseeranoaeans 14, 15

IWHEELS & TYRES. I ..... e e 27




282200

S
v




Item No.

WK -

13

14

15
16

17
18
19
20

21
22
23

24
25

26
27

28

CHASSIS
Part No. Description
40286.A01 Chassis .. .uuiiiieiinniniinneennnnnannnnnnns
575.07H1 Setscrew Hex Skt. Hd. M12 x 25 ............
565.05 Nut - Half MI2 ...... . ... . iiiriinennnnnn,
1315.03 Nipple - Grease ........evuivrennnennennnnnn
1765.01 Cap = Nipple ...iiiiiinin ot iiiinnennnnnnn.
10519.A01 SPring = Seat .....eiiviinnnnnnnnnnnnnannnn.
118.04C Screw MIO X 25 ... .. iiiiiinenncnnnnnnnss
C180B Washer 3/8" I/D ...iuiuininnnniiininnnnnnnns
595.03 Nut MIO ... i ittt et riinienanann
20072.A01 L
695.02C Screw 5/16" UNC ....oirinnniiienennnnnn.
415.04 Washer 5/16" I/D ......vuiiiiiiiniinnnnnnn.
10870.4A01 Tube - Guide .....viieiirennnnnnnnnennennns
8S.04C Bolt M10 x 35 (Petter) ..............c0uun.
175.05 Washer - Spring 10 I/D ... ...
75.04 Nut MIO .. it e e et e e e eennnns
20282.A03 Bracket - Gearbox (Salisbury) .............
285.03D Screw 3/8" UNF x 3/4" ... ... ... uiiueenan..
415.05 Washer - Spring 3/8" I/D .............u....
105.03 Washer 3/8" I/D ...t
6S.05C Screw ¥ UNF x 15" .. ... ... it
105.03 Washer 3" I/D ..oviiniiiin i,
107s.16 Nut 5" UNF .ottt iiiiiieieeeiennnns
DM197 ‘Label - Recommended lubricants (Salisbury)..

Label - M/C Identification ................
20132.A02 Label - Dumper Safety .....................
1015.05D RIVEE = POP v iiiiiiiiie it it iiieeiaaneennns
20155.A03 Handle - Starting .............oiiimumnnnnn.

2B2200



2B2200
43 50

1

VL L

o

Py j/s/'v\

AT




SKIP - GRAVITY TIP

Item No. Part No. Description
1 40295.A07 Skip C ettt iieeeeeeeeeaaraee e,
2 105.06 Washer 3" I/D ....iiiiiiiiiiniiinn .
3 445.056 Split Pin 3/16" x 2" ..ot
4 10892.4A01 Radius Arm . ....iotiiiiiiiiiiee e,
5 10893.A01 Mounting Bracket (R.H.) ...vuininennnennnnnnnnn .
6 10893.A02 Mounting Bracket (L.H.) .......oovveruuennnnnnnnnn.
7 115.05E Screw MI2 x 35 ... ...
8 175.06 Washer Ml2 ... ...t eie e,
9 75.05 L
10 10S.06 Washer 3" I/D ..o,
11 445.056 Split Pin 3/16" x 2" it
12 20286.A07 Skip check chain ..ot
13 10829.A01 Spring Alignment collar .............oouurnnonn. ..
14 595.12 Nut M8 Nyloc ..ivuiniiiiiiii it ii it eeinnn
15 Cl73.A Compression SPring .......ueeeuinennnnnneennnnnn.,
16 10650.A 04 Clevis Pilm .uuniiiii ittt i it ee e
17 105.04 Washer &' ... .. . i,
18 44S.03C SPLit pin 1/8" x 1" ...t
19 Cl40A Skip catch tube .+ .uvuiuiniinniineiee e
20 85.06Q Bolt M16 x 110 ...uiininni i,
21 25.07 Washer ML6 . ... ... .. ... . it inmmenn.
22 595.11 Nut = M16 - Nyloc ...viiiiiiiii e e,
23 20286 .A02 Front chain ... it e,
24 10650.A18 Clevis Pin ..oiitiiiitte ittt e e e et e,
25 105.03 Washer 3/8" I/D .. e e e
26 445.02C Split pin 3/32" x 1™ ..ottt
27
28 175.05 Washer e e e
29 75.04 ‘ L
30 40296 .A01 Skip catch  (comprising items 31,32,33,40,41.)
31 105.06 Washer ...ttt ittt e e
32 44S . 04E Split pin 5/32" x %" ... ... ...,
33 40296.A0105 . Pivot Pinm ............ tesdunns b et aat ettt
34 115.06G o Bcrew M6 X A5 L
35 12s.07 Washer MI6 ........ . i,
36 595.11 NUE MLE NYLOC v evrveennennaneeeeeeee e
37 10541.A19 Payload Label ....vuueeinunninneannnnnnennnnn ..
38 10054 .A04 Packing Shim .....iiniinini ittt e e e,
39 C173.B 33 b T
40 10912.A03 Lever ASSy. ..ttt ittt ettt e
41 10912.A04 Body Assy. ..ot i i e
42 10976.A03 Label (White) ............cou....
40318.A01 Skip Extension Assy
43 40318.A0101 Side Plate (RH)
44 40318.A0102 Side Plate (LH)
45 40318.A0103  Rear Plate
446 40318.A0104 Tie Bar
47 11S.05C Screw (Extn Fixing)
48 59S.04 Nut  (Extn Fixing)

49 1925.04 Retaining Pin (Tie Bar)

— —
NN N = ot it e



Item No.

(=
WOV F~WN -

bt bt o ot b ok ok ok
0O~ v B W N

ENGINE, G/BOX & CLUTCH
(Petter Engine

Part No.
PH1. HS.
6S.05D
10S.04
107s.16
L.259P
1855.05D4
10580.A02
10580.A0101
10580.A0102
15.02C

Cc321

10598 .A01
10597.A01
285.02D
415,04
10579.A01
10579.A0101
30139.A02

Description

Engine (Petter PHl Hand start)
Bolt 1/2" UNF x 1 5/8" (Engine Fixing)

Washer 1/2"
Nut 1/2" UNF
Starter Dog
Setscrew Hex
Flywheel
Bush
Dowel

LRI

-----------------------
----------------------
-----------------------

Sock. 7/16"

oooooooooo

-------------------

---------------

...................

ooooooooooooooooooo

...................

...................

---------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

Bolt 5/16" BSF x 1 1/4" (Wire Locked) Flywheel Fixing.

Dowel 5/16" x-850"

----------------

-------------------

Drive Plate B" Dif t.vvrrvernvrrrrerennnnnnaas
Cover Assy. B Diad....iiiineininnnnnnnnnnn.
Screw 5/16" UNF x 3/4" (Cover Fixing)......ovouuuuon...
Washer 5/16" (Cover F1 INE) ....iviueinnnnnnnnnennnnnn

Release Bearing
Retaining Spring - Release Bearing
Gearbox Assy

-------------------

. L R I I R )

...................

-------------------

282200




2B2200

Cis dl

26 cOL

£6 \Hﬂ.p../llp

mllc



GEARBOX : 2B2200

Item No. Pt. No. Description Qty.
30139.A02 Gearbox Complete ......ceevvvecvnsnons |
1 30101.A0201 Knob, Gear Lever .........cuveevunnn.... 1
2 955.3 Locknut, Gear Lever 3/8" UNF Half Nut .. 1
3 20097 .A05 Gear Lever .......ceivvennncsnncannnnan.. 1
4 30101.A0203 Cap, Gear Lever ......cieuvevvnnnncnnn.. 1
5 30101.A0204 Cover, Gear LevVer ....ccevvevrnnnnncansn 1
6 30101.A0205 Spring, Gear Lever .....c.cuvevvununnn.. 1
7 30101.A0206 Retaining Plate, Gear Lever ............ 1
8 28S.3E Screw, Mainshaft 3/8" UNF x 1" Long .... 1
9 30190.AC101 Lockwasher - Tab ...........ccviinnnnn.. 1
10 30190.A0102 Washer, Reduction Pinion ............... 1
11 30139.A0201 Reduction Pinion .........iiivennnnnnn.. 1
12 285.1B Screw Bearing Retainer 1/4" UNF x %" Lg. 2
13 30190.A0104 Bearing Retainer, Small ................ 1
14 30101.A0210 Bearing, Mainshaft Rear .......000vuvnn. 1
15 30101.A0211 Output Gear .....ivvennerrannnnonnnaas A |
16 30101.A0212 Spacer, Output Gear .........cevevseanns 1
17 30101.40213 Washer, Reverse Pinion Shaft ........... 1
18 1025.4 Nut, Reverse Spindle 7/16" UNF Castle .. 1
19 445.2C Split Pin 3/32" dia., x 1" Long ........ 1
20 30101.A0215 CATCLAD vvvreneenensneneneeneenenenans 1
21 285.1D “Screw ¥" UNF x 2" Long ..ccvvvnnnnnnn.. 2
22 675.1 Shakeproof Washer %' Dia. .............. 12
23 30190.A0105 -~ Clip Layshaft Bearing .........ceeeevun. 2
24 30101.A0216 Layshaft Bearing ......ciiveinninnnnnnns 2
25 30101.A0217 Bearing Spacer ........ccceeernenaniaennn 1
26 30101.A0218 Reverse Pinion ...o.iveeeveuinennnnnernnnnns 1
27 30101.A0219 Reverse Speed GeAr ....vevverevvarnnnnan 2
28 30101.A0220 Bush, Reverse Pinion ................... 1
29 30101.A0221 Key Reverse Pinion Shaft ............... 1
30 30101.A0222 Shaft, Reverse Pinion ......c.ceuveunnn... 1
31 30101.A0223 7 Layshaft ...... ..., 1
32 30101.A0224 2nd Speed Sliding Gear .........e.vuvuan. 1
33 30101.A0225 Second Speed Gear ..........iiiiiiiiiann. 1
34 30101.A0226 lst Speed Gear ......c.oeoiiiiiiiiinn.. 1
35 30101.A0227 Selector Fork, 2nd & 3rd.......cc.cven... 1
36 445.1C Split Pin Interlock 1/16" dia., x 1" Lg. 2
37 30101.A0228 Clevis Pin, Interlock ........vvvuuunnnn 2
38 30101.A0229 Stud, Interlock ...... ..o i iinrnnnn. 2
39 30101.A0230 Interlock Plate ....ciivuiiicmicnnnnnnnan, 1
40 42S8.5 ‘ : Seal, DipStick ..ueiceniciiriennnennnnnnnn 1
41 30101.A0232 DIpPSEICK ittt ittt ettt 1
42 30101.40233 Drive SCrew ..veiiiivieecnnnnnnncnnnnnnnn 4
43 30101.A0234 Pad, Gear Lever ........eueuuuu. e 2
44 28s.1C Screw, Top Cover %" UNF x 5/8" Long ... 6
45 30101.A0235 Top Cover .....iiiiiiniiiiiinnnnnnnnannan 1
46 30097.A0185 Detent SPTINE .vuvvevecnnnennnnnnnnnnnns 2
47 30101.A0236 Detent Ball ..... ..o iiiiiniinannnnnnn,. 2
48 30101.A0237 Selector Shaft ... .. ..., 2
49 30101.A0238 Bearing, Primary Shaft ................. 1
50 30101.A0239 Primary Shaft . ...uoueeenseneeennnennnn.. 1
51 30101.A0240 Input Bearing . ....eviimecmnennennnnnnn. 1
52 30101.A0241 SNAap RINE vttt ittt e e e e e 1
53 30101.A0242 Bearing SpPacer ....c.ieeicerarrinnncnnnn.. 1
54 30101.A0243 [0 o =3 5 - T 2



2B2200

Cis dl

26 cOL

£6 \Hﬂ.p../llp

mllc



Item No.

55
56
57
58

58A .

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
s1
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

104
105

IMPORTANT:

Pt. No.

30101.A0244
30101.A0245
30101.A0246
35.3E

695.3E

30190.A0116
30097.A0110
30097.A0111
30097.A0114
65.1B
30101.A0247
30101.A0248
30101.A0249
30101.A0250
30101.A0219
30190.A0106
30101.A0252
9s5.1 ,
30101.A0253
30101.A0254
30101.A0255
131S.6
30101.A0256
30101.A0257
30097.A0109
6S.1C
30190.A0107
30190.A0108
425.5
30101.A0259
285.1C
30097 .A0155
30190.A0110
30190.A0112
30190.A0111
30101.A0260
30190.A0113
28S.2D
30190. AUIIA
65.2J
30097.A0171
30097.A0132
30101.A0265
30101.A0208
30101.A0207
30101.A0264
28S.5E

415.4
30143.A0111
30143.A0101
1765.01

With effect

will take place:-

Item
41
31
55

01d Part No.
30101.A0232
30101.A0223
30101.A0244

Description

[

Description
Dipstick

Layshaft

Bearing - Layshaft

Bush, Layshaft .......... esesesuesasanen
lst. Reduction Gear .......-cceuoeeunnnaan
Clutch Housing ...... seersmnvessonaa .
Setscrew-Clutch Housing 3/8" BSF x 1“ Lg-
(Petter)
Setscrew-Clutch Housing 3/8" UNC x 1" Lg.
(Lister)
Nut Nyloc 3/8" UNF ....cvvvvvecnnnnnnnns “
Clutch Release Fork ........ccuivveunnnn.
Cotter, Nut and Washer S/A ..............
Bush, Cross Shaft ......icvivvnnnnncannn.
Bolt, Front Cover %¥"UNF x 1%" Lg..... hees
0il Seal, Input ......ecuievucancnacannnan
Front COVEr ...iisevsossasasscscesscnnana
Joint, Front COVEer ....eecieevsoncnnnnnns
Joint, Top COVEr .....veevevnnveonsocannn
Reverse Speed Gear ........cevvcecnnnnnsn
Mainshaft ....iiviiinnnnnncnnnenennnnnns “
Selector Fork, lst. and Reverse ........ “
Nut Clutch Lever %" UNF ..........onunnn.
Stud, Clutch Housing ...........cucvuiurnn
Sealing Disc, Selector Shaft ............
Clutch Cross Shaft .......ciiviiiiinnnnnn
Grease Nipple ...cviiiiinneiinnennnnnnnan
Circlip tiuniiinrnrennecneoreaannnnaannns
Washer, Cross Shaft .............ceu.u...
Clutch Release Lever ...iieivveinnnnnnnnn.
Bolt, Clutch Lever %" UNF x 1}" Long ....
CaSiME ..vvvueonnosesonmannancaannnanansnnns
Drain PIUg ...vvevnnnvonsnsasoononannnnns
Seal, Drain Plug ....ceiininnnennnnn.
Selector Locking Strip ..................
Setscrew %" UNF x 5/8" Long ......c.cu...
DoWel ..viiiennessosetssconnnsonnennnnnns

Joint, Reduction HOUSINE ....eeveemnnunens
Bearing, Internal Gear Front ........... “
S o T L
Bearing, Internal Gear Rear .............
Hex. Head Screw 5/16"UNF x %" Long ......
Reduction HOUSINE .cvvivnenrnnnrnnnnnnnan
Hex. Head Bolt 5/16" UNF x 2" Long .....
Breather .....ciiieiiiiiiiiineinnnnnnnan
0il Seal,
Dust Shield ....vueeiiieiinnonnnnnnnnnnns
Washer, Coupling ........cuuiiurrnnnnnnnn
Lock Washer ........c.iiiiiiiiiininnn.
Coupling ..ttt irttsnneesoannnnnnnns
Screw, Coupling %¥" UNF x 1" Long ........
Spring Washer 5/16" ........ ... ......
Fibre Washer ........ciiuininninnnnnnnnn.
Fibre Washer ..........iiiinuninnnnnnnnnn

from G/Box Batch No.B 1238 the following changes

New Part No.
30218.A0223
30101.A0266
30101.A0267

The layshaft will only be supplied complete with bearing as a replace-

ment under part no.

current layshaft.

30101.A0268 and will be totally interchangeable with

Qty.

bt

2B2200



Ui

2B2200

| PROPSHAFT & AXLE (SALISBU_RY) |

0 7

5 dheml

n

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 30088.A02 Drive Axle (See Sep. I1lus) ......ovvvuunn.. 1
2 6S.05F Bolt 1/2" U.N.F. x 2" Long (Axle Fixing) .. 4
3 10S.04 Washer 1/2" I/D ............ « " A 4
4 1075.16 Nut 1/2" U.N.F. ......... L0 " ) 4
5 20297 .A02 Propshaft ...i.iiiiiiiininiiniieennnnnnns Tes 1
p .
7 10365.A02 Bolts 3/8" U.N.F. x 1 1/8" ...... e ey 8
8 10S.14 Washer 3/8" ......... tteesssctsrnaranes Cenes 8
9 1075.03 Nut 3/8" ......... e tedecaannnatacerrannnnnn 8
10 1765.01 Grease Nipple CaP ..ivvuvrvvnrnnnnnneonnnenns 2
11 10568.A01 Repair Kit ..... tesaneassne Cesseccsscvsrnaas A/R



282200




Item No.

et
CWO~dOWVM P WN -~

Wiww WWwWWR RN RNRRDRNRNRDRN P e e e bl o ot fd o
'-h-.l,c\mwaHO\DmHU\mbuMHO\DmHO\MwaH

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

Pt. No.

30088.A02
30166.A0101
30088.A0123
30166.A0103
30166.A0104
30166.A0105
30166.A0106
30166.A0107
30166.A0108
30166.A0109
30166.A0110
30166.A0111
30166.A0112
30166.A0113
30166.A0114
30166.A0115
30166.A0116
30166.A0117
30166.A0118
30166.A0119
'30166.A0120
30166.A0121
30166.A0122
30166.A0123
30166.A0124
30166.40125
30166.A0126
30166.A0127
30166.A0128
30166.A0129
30166.A0130
30166.A0131
30166.40132
30166.40133
30166.A0134
30166.A0135

30166.A0136.

30166.A0137

30166.A0138
30166.A0139
30166.A0140
30166.A0141
30166.A0142
30166.A0143
30166.A0144
30166.A0145

30166.A0147
30166.A0148
30166.A0149
30166.A0150
30166.A0151
30166.A0152
30166.A0176
30166.A0153

30166.A0154

DRIVE AXLE

Description

Drive Axle complete .................

Bearing Assembly

Bolt-Diff. Bearing Cap

Washer ......ccoviuiiinninnnnn,
Locknut - Pinion ..........ceeeuuun..
Drive Gear L Strap ..................

Drive Gear Bolt .............00uunn..
Level Filler Plug
Bearing
Bearing
Bearing ...........ccuiuinnnnnn..
Differential Bearing Shim .028"
Differential Bearing Shim .030"
Differential Bearing Shim .031"
Differential Bearing Shim .032"
Differential Bearing Shim .033"
Differential Bearing Shim .034"
Differential Bearing Shim .035"
Differential Bearing Shim .036"
Differential Bearing Shim .037"
Differential Bearing Shim .038"
Differential Bearing Shim .039"
Differential Bearing Shim .040"
Differential Bearing Shim .045"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .030"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .031"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .032"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .033"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .034"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .035"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .036"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .037"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .038"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .039"
Outer Pinion Bearing Shim .040" .....
Diff. Case Assy.2P Spacer (Incl.Items

38 - 45),.
L O O 5«
Diff. Case 2 Pin .....oveuennvnnnnn..
Diff. Side Gear ................ beeen
Diff. Pinion Mate ...................
Diff. Pinion Mate Shaft .............
Axle Shaft Spacer ...................
Diff. Pinion Mate T Washer
Diff. Side Gear T Washer

-------------------

-----------------------------

.....
.....
.....
.....
.....
.....
-----
.....
.....
.....
.....
-----
.....
-----
.....
-----
-----
.....
.....
.....
.....
.....

------------

Pinion 0il Slinger ..................
Gear Carrier COVeTr .........c.uuuu...
Carrier Cover Gasket ................
Inner Pinion Bearing Shim .003"
Inner Pinion Bearing Shim .005"
Inner Pinion Bearing Shim .010"......
Grease Nipple ......ccovvuinnnnnnn...

------

Carrier & Tube Assy.(Incl. item 3)...

Gear Assembly (including items 5-8)..

Qty.
per axle

282200



282200




Item No.

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81.
82

DRIVE AXLE (Cont'd)

Pt. No.

30088.
30088,
30088
30166
30166
30166
30166
30166
30171
30171
30171
30171
30166.
30171
30166.
30171
30166.
30166.
30166
30166
30166
30166

30166
30171.
30171.

AD124
A0125

.A0126
.A0158
.A0159
.AD160
.A0180
.A0161
.AD102
.A0103
.A0104
.A0105

A0169

.A0106

A0170

.A0107

A0171
A0172

.AQ173
.A0174
.AD0175
-A0177

.A0167

A0109
A0110

Description Qty.
per axle

Companion Flange ..........c.evvuvucnn. 1
Pinion 0il Seal ........ovvvvvnnnnnnn. 1
Lockwasher - Diff. Bearing Cap ....... 4
Cotter = Shaft .......0oivimnnnnnnnnn. 2
Shaft Nut ... ..iiiiiiiiiniiiiennnnn, 2
Washer - Shaft ..............ivun... 2
Axle Shaft .........c.iiiiiiiinnnnn.. 2
Axle Shaft 0il Seal .................. 2
Wheel Hub Assy.(Incl. items 65-67).... 2
Stud Locking Dowel ............00uu... 10
Wheel Hub .........c0 i, 2
Wheel Stud ........... . 0iiiennnnnnnnn. 10
Axle Shaft Key ...covuvennnnnnnnnnnn.. 2
V-Ring Housing ........eeivuennnnuann. 2
Hub 0il Seal Gasket .............cc... 2
V-RINE tiivirnenneanenencnnnnnnnnnnnns 2
Retainer Plate ........cuvvvvnnnnnnn., 4
Wheel Bearing Shim .003" ............. A/R
Wheel Bearing Shim .005" ............. A/R
Wheel Bearing Shim .010" ............. A/R
Wheel Bearing Shim .030" ............. A/R
Bub 0il Seal Assy. 2
Brake Disc Bolt ......cevennnnnnnnnnn. 12
Brake Backplate Locknut .............. 12

Brake Backplate Washer ............... 12

2B2200



Item

o
W oS0 EWN -

RN RN R RN RN e e e et ot pd
PN LN, OVONTWUVMEWN O

DRUM BRAKE ASSEMBLY

‘Part No.

30088.A0128
20298.A0101
20298.A0102
20298.A0103
20298.A0104
20298.A0105
20298.A0106

20298.A0107

20298.A0108
20298.A0109

20298.A0110

20298.A0111
20298.A0112

20298.A0113.

20298.A0114
20298.A0115
1s.02C

15.03

20298.A0116
20298 .A0117
20298.A0118
20298.A0119
20298.A0120
20298.A0121
20298.A0122
20298.A0123

~ 20298.A0124

Description

Brake Drum .......0c00cuun.
Lined Shoe .....veevevuunn.
SPTINE  tivinrenntnnnnnannan
Roller ......iiiiiininnennnnn
Tappet Expander ...........
Plate ...c.iiivecnrennnnnnss
Plate ....cviivinvnnennnnnan
Locking Plate .............
Expander Housing ..........
Plunger .......c.ciuiuiunnn..
Drawlink .....ovuininnnnnnnn
Locknut .....ciiiiinnnnnnnn
Barrel Nut .........cienu..
Dust Cover ......cvivnvnnnnn
Pin .....cvivnnnnn [P
Brake Back Plate ..........
Setscrew 5/16" BSF ........
Nut 5/16" BSF .............
SPTINg ..vitrvrnnnnnnnnannn
T

Tappet Adjuster ............
Adjuster Housing ..........
Wedge . .iiviiininnnnnnnnnns

-----------

...........

ooooooooooo

...........

-----------

-----------

-----------

-----------

...........

-----------

...........

...........

...........

...........

-----------

...........

...........

Service Kit (Adjuster) (W.I.) ........
Adjuster Assy. (Compr: 19-25) ........

Expr. Assy. (Compr: items
3,4,5,8,9,10,11,12,8 14

...........

2B2200



I WHEEL AND TYRES 282200

Item No. Part No. Description . Qty.
1 245.03 Wheel Assy. - Front Axle L.H. .......... e 1
2 245.04 Wheel Assy. - Front Axle R.H. e sasa e 1
3 30192.4A01 Wheel Rim PN treenaas 2
4 205.08 Tyre (7.50 x 16) 6 Ply ............ ceresaaaan 2
5 235.03 Tube (7.50 x 16) Ceteraaanaeas e e . 2
6 245.35 Wheel Assy. - Steering Axle ..... N 2
7 20129.A03 Wheel Rim  ................. S Cereeaaa 2
8 215.01 Tyre (5.50 x 16) & Ply ...... essesasensranas 2
9 235.01 Tube (5.50 x 16) ....... cscecsnvrm e 2

10 c.177 Wheel Nuts Ceeeeaaas cessersannun e eeaeaaaea 16

CHECK RIM AND TYRE SIZE BEFORE ORDERING PARTS

EXHAUST SYSTEM - (PETTER)

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 20295.A07 Exhaust .......... e e e A |
2 10293.A04 - T 1
3 10371.A01 Rubber Mownting .............viruennnnennnns 1
4 595.12 Nut M8 . ... ... .. ... s msseasasnssss 2
5 125,17 Washer MB ... .. . . . . ittt i ieinnnnn, 2
6 20247 .A02 Heat shield .................. et 1
7 175.05 - Washer - Spring M10 ....... ... .. ... ... P 1

8 75.04 CNut MIO Lo, et ra e 1



2B2200




2B2200

STEERING
Item No. Part No. Des ¢ il Qty.
1 40294 .A02 SEEETINE BOX ottt tntnve s nsesss e e aa e an e 1
2 40294 .A0101 Drop Arm ...oii i et e 1
3 40064 .A01 Steering Wheel .......uveenneeonneennn.. e 1
4 . 10314.A01 Steering Wheel Cap ................ e e 1
5 C318 Dome Nut 5/8" UNF .. .iiitiniimenrnrereeincnnanenennnnnss 1
6 10868.A01 Drag Link 34" ... ... 1
7 L308T Track Rod 49" ....... e e et e 1
8 C159R.H. Steering Ball End R/H (c/w Nuts) ............... e 2
9 C159L.H. Steering Ball End L/H (c¢/w Nuts) ..................... 2
10 105.04 Washer 1/2" I/D ..ot i e et e e e 4
11 1535.07 Steering Box Clamp .....ouuinine i ennieeeanaaenn. . 1
12 1765.01 Grease Nipple Caps (Ball Ends) ........... ... . 4
STEERING AXLE
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
13 30298.A01 Steering Axle e e e e 1
14 4SHL91 Axle Pivot Bush .. ...t ittt te e te it 2
15 1315.02 Grease Nipple 907 . ... iiiiiiiiin i 1
16 1765.01 Grease Nipple Cap .. e iimtmmom e i eei e ie i 1
17 20161 .A05 Axle Pivor Pin ASSY. ot in et oo 1
18 85.04C Bolt MO X35 ittt ettt e ettt e e e e 1
19 125.19 L o3 o= o v 1
20 75.04 Nut MIO NyloC .uvii it it it it it ie e te e em e ean et 1
21 115.06K Screw Ml6 x €0 Long (Steerxng Stnp) ................. 2
22 565.06 Nut (Half) MI6 ... ... .. . . . . i .. 4
23 L264 6 = < T o OO 2
24 1855.05D4 Setscrew (King Pin Retainer) ........ooviuvevnneennn.. 2
25 C175 Thrust Washer .. .uueueinentootoneeeeeneneneneannen.n 2
26 C180A Felt Washer ......iiin oottt e i 4
27 1315.02 " Grease Nipple 900 .. ittt et 4
28 176S.01 Grease Nipple Cap .. ...ttt i, 4
29 L267R.H. Stub Axle R UH. ) e 1
30 C190 King Pin Bush ...t i e 2
31 L267L.H. Stub Axle C(LUHD) 1
32 c190 King Pin Bush ... e i 2
33 C186 Hub Assy. (Complete) (Compr. Items 34 - 39).......... 2
34 C186-A HUb Cap it i iii it e e e e et e 1
35 C186-B Bearing-Hub-Outer ... ... 1
36 C186-C 01l Seal - Hub Bearing .. ......uiiinennnannan .. 1
37 C186-D © o DUST COVET e 1
38 C186-E Bearing-Hub-Inner ... 1
39 C186-F Wheel Stud .. 3
40 975.07 Nut 578" BSF .ottt 1
41 10S.05 Washer ...t e e 1

42 445 .02C SPLlit Pl o ie i e 1



Jtem No.
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

Part No.

40294.
40294.
40294,
.A0105
.AD106
40294,
40294,
.A0109
.A0110
40294.
40294.
.AD113
.A0114
.A0115
.A0116

40294
40294

40294
40294

40294
40294
40294
40294

40294.
40294.
40294,
40294,
40294.
40294,
40294,
40294,
.A0125
40294.
.A0127
.AD128
.A0129
.A0130
40294.

40294

40294
40294
40294
40294

A0102
A0103
A0104

A0107
AD108

A0111
AOL12

A0117
AD118
AD119
A0120
A0121
A0122
AD123
A0124

A0126

AD131

STEERING BOX

2B2200

Description Qty.
Bush - Column TOpP ..:veuinenrrnennnnn .1
Inner Shaft .....c.iiiiiininniennnns .01
Outer Tube ....iveiinrinnnnnnnnnnnnns .01
011 PIUg tevviniinnenennnennnnnnsnnns -1
2 5 < .1
Steering Box (case and cover plate) .. 1
Thrust Washer ........ciuiviinnennnnnn. 2
] 1T R A/R
Thrust Washer .......c.iiierinennnnnn . 2
Rocker Shaft C/W Roller ............. .1
Cover Plate Gasket .......eueuvumnunn . A/R
Cover Plate and Bush ................ .1
Spring Washer .............iiivvnnnnn -1
Adjuster S5Crew ........veveeeenrennn. -1
Adjuster Screw Locknut ............. N |
LS CTeW ..ttt iiin e aenannarrnnnannn s 4
Spring Washer ..........ivenrnnrnnnnn . 8
Basher . ... ..t eiinnnnnnnnnns S |
SELSCIBW . iiivrreeeeernnnnnnsnnnsnnas . 4
Bottom Cap .....viivininvonnnncannnnn .1
ShIm L.t ittt e et et . A/R
Outer RACE ...t iviieeneeennennnnnnnns . 2
Cage and Balls ........civuuimmmnnnnn,. 2
O 1 .1
2 T 2
011 Seal .....iiiiinenrreenaneannns . 1
Spring Washer ....vvesiuneenernnnnnnes 1
Nut ......... Gr e s e ettt antnnan 1
Bottom Cap Liner .....uiiinuennnnnnnnns 2

Inner Column Shroud ............0..... 1



Item No.

oW e

= O W oo~

b e

Part No.

20231.A03
85.04C
17s5.05
75.04

10362 .A06
C.160B
25.02
105.01
C.173D
125.02
44S5.02B

Cl163

TP528

ACCELERATOR PEDAL I

Description

Pedal Accelerator ..........
Bolt M10 x 35 ..............
Washer 10 I/D ....... e
Nut MIO ........ .. iun...

ACCELERATOR ROD - (PETTER)

Accelerator Rod ............
Ball End .........ccvuuunn...
Nut ¥" B.S.F. ..............
Washer %" ...... e eaaaaaa.
Return Spring ......... e
Washer M6 ................

......................

......................

......................

......................

....................



—
OO 00~y

—
L]

13
14
15
16

17
18

19

Part No.

20096.A07
1505.10
44S .05E

10481.A03
10s.03
445.03C
C174J
955.03
10650.A18
445.02C
105.03

Cl73B

20232.A02
85.04C
125.19
75.04

131S5.03
1765.01

C173B

CLUTCH PEDAL & BRAKE PEDAL

Descriptiog

Pedal - Clutch .........
Washer ........... et e st ea e et et et tann.

Rod - Clutch ...........
Washer 3/8" ............
Pin - Split 1/8" x 1" ..
Clevis ...ivivennneennna.
Nut 3/8" UNF ...........
Pin = Clevis .uuiueinennn e intonenneennnnennns

Pin - Split 3/32" x 1"

Washer 3/8" ............

Pedal - Brake ..........
Bolt MIO X 40 ..ttt ittt ittt cns
Washer 10 I/D ...ttt e e e i,
Nut MIO ........c00vnnn.

Nipple - Grease ........
Cap - Nipple ...........

.........................
-------------------------
-------------------------
-------------------------
-------------------------
-------------------------

-------------------------

-------------------------

-------------------------

-------------------------

-------------------------

-------------------------

-------------------------

-------------------------

-------------------------

2B2200

Qty.

bt s

-t B et e e

NN

(L S ]

—



282200




BRAKE LINKAGE - MECHANICAL

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 10888.A03 ROd-BraKe ......iiiiiuinnnnnnnnenne e, 1
2 105.03 Washer 3/8" ... . . . . . 2
3 © 445.03C Pin - Split 1/8" x 1" ... . ............ et 1
4 40S.A14 ROd e e e e 1
5 95.01 Nut L/&" UNF ..ottt e e e, 2
6 Cl74cC Clevis i e e 1
7 10650.A14 Pin = Clevis ...ttt ee e 1
8 105.02 Washer 5/16" .............. e e 1
9 445.028B Pin - Split 3/32" x 3/4" ... .. 1

10 40S .AD8 Rod ... . i i e e 1
11 95.01 Nut 1/4" UNF .ttt e e e e e e 2
12 Cl74cC CleVis \ ittt e e 1
13 10650.A14 Pin - Clevis .......oouu... P e e m e s s a st s st 1
14 105.02 Washer 5/16" ... .. 1
15 445.02B Pin - Split 3/32" x 3/&4" ............. e e 1
16 c272 Compensator .......ciiiiiiiinnnnnnennnan Pt eanaa 1
17 10908.A01 Pin = PiVOC ittt et e e e e e e e 1
18 105.04 Washer 1/2" I/D ..o, e 2
19 445.03C Pin = Split 1/8" x 1" ..t 2
19a 1315.03 Grease Nipple C/W Cap (1765.01) ( Not illus.).. 1
20 10596.A01 Lever - Handbrake ....... Gt et e amerhesarseenaanunse 1
21 115.04D Bolt MIO x 30 ..ottt e e e e e e, 2
22 175.05 Washer - Spring MIO ................. S hesaaaararas 2
23 75.04 Nut MIO L e e e e, 2
24 125.19 Washer 10 I/D ..ttt et et ee e 2
25 10888.A01 2 1
26 105.03 Washer 3/8" .. ..., 2
27 445.02C Pin - Split 3/32" x 1" .. ... 2
28 10888.A02 RO e e e, 1
29 105.03 Washer 3/8" ... 1
30 445.02C Pin - Split 3/32" x 1" ....... e R 1
31 10889.A01 CQuadTant L. e e 1
32 C180B Washer 3/8" I/D x 13" O/D .vviniiin ... 1
33 445.02C Split pin 3/32" x 1" .. e 1
34 125,22 ~ Washer X" I/D ........... e e e e e, 1
35 445 .03C Split Pin 1/8" x 1" i e 1
36 C.174J Clevis 3/8" U.N.F. .......... e, 1
37 955.03 Nut 3/8" U.N.F. ittt e e, 1
38 10650.A18 Clevis Pin ... iiuitinnennnnnnnnnnanns et teaaan 1
39 445 .02C Pin - Split 3/32" x 1" ..., 1



DECIMAL, FRACTIONAL AND METRIC EQUIVALENTS

Tnches Milli- L Milli-

Fractions Decimals TR Fractions Decimals bt

1/64 0.015625 0.397 | 33/64 0.515625 | 13.097

1/32 0.03125 0.794 17/32 — 0.631256 13.494

3/64 0.046875 1.191 35/64 0.546875 | 13.891

1/16 — 0.0625 1.588 9/16 — 0.5625 14.288

5/64 0.078125 1.984 37/64 0.578125 | 14.684

3/32 0.09375 2.381 19/32 ———— 0,59375 15.081

7/64 0.109375 2,778 39/64 0.609375 | 15478

1/8 — 0.126 3.175 65/8~— 0.625 15.875

9/64 0.140625 3572 41/64 0.640625 16.272

5/32 0.15625 3.969 21/32 — 0.65625 16.669

11/64 0.171875 4,366 43/64 0.6718756 | 17.066

3/16 — 0.1875 4,763 11/16— 0.6875 17.463

13/64 0.203125 5.159 45/64 0.703125 | 17.859

7/32 0.21875 5.656 23/32 —————10.71875 18.256

15/64 0.234375 5.953 47/64 0.734375 | 18.653

1/4 — 0.250 6.350 3/4 — 0.750 19.050

17/64 0.265625 6.747 49/64 0.765625 | 19.447

9/32 0.28125 7.144 LA =101, ]8125 19.844

19/64 0.296875 7.541 51/64 0.796875 | 20.241

5/16 — 0.3125 7.938 13/16— 0.8125 20.638

21/64 0.328125 8.334 53/64 0.828125 | 21.034

11/32 ———— 0.34375 8.731 27/32 0.84375 2143

23/64 - 0.359375 9.128 65/64 0.859375 | 21.828

3/8 — 0.375 9.525 7/8 — 0.875 22225

25/64 — 0.390625 9.922 57/64 0.890625 | 22.622

13/32 - 0.40625 10.319 29/32 0.90625 23.019

27/64 0.421875 10.716 59/64 0.921875 23.416

7/16 — 0.4375 11.113 16/16— 0.9375 23.813

29/64 0.4531256 11.509 61/64 0.9531256 24,209

15/32 0.46875 11.906 31/32 — (.96875 24.606

31/64 0.484375 12,303 63/64 0.984375 | 25.003

1/2 — 0.500 12.700 1 1.000 25.400

INCHES INTO MILLIMETRES
Inches 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

0 0 25.40 50.80 76.20 101.60 127.00 152.40 177.80 | 203.20 228.60
10 25400 | 27940 | 30480 | 330.20 | 35560 | 381.00 | 40640 | 431.80 | 457.20 482.60
20 508.00 533.40 558.80 584.20 609.60 635.00 660.40 685.80 711.20 736.60
30 762.00 | 78740 | B12.80 | 838.20 | 86360 | 889.00 | 91440 | 93580 | 965.20 990.60
40 1016.00 | 1041.40 | 1066.80 | 1092.20 |1117.60 | 1143.00 | 1168.40 | 1193.80 | 1219.20 | 1244.60
50 1270.00 | 1295.40 | 1320.80 | 1346.20 |1371.60 | 1397.00 | 1422.40 | 1447.80 | 1473.20 | 1498.60
60 1524.00 | 15649.40 | 1574.80 | 1600.20 |1625.60 | 1651.00 | 1678.40 | 1701.80 | 1727.20 | 1752.60
70 1778.00 | 1803.40 | 1828.80 | 1854.20 |1879.60 | 1905.00 | 1930.40 | 1955.80 | 1981.20 | 2006.60
80 2032.00 | 2057.40 | 2082.80 | 2108.20 |2133.60 | 2159.00 | 2184.40 | 2209.80 | 2235.20 | 2260.00
90 2286.00 | 2311.40 | 2336.80 | 2362.20 |2387.60 | 2413.00 | 2438.40 | 2463.80 | 2489.20 | 2514.61

Use in conjunction with above table.

Example: Find equivalent mm. for 84 5/8".
84" =2133.60 mm.
5/8"= 15.875 mm.

84 5/B” = 2149.475 mm.



CALIFORNIA

Proposition 65 Warning

Diesel engine exhaust and some of its
constituents are known to the State of
Californiato cause cancer, birth defects,
and other reproductive harm




